## City of Vineland, NJ

## ORDINANCE NO. 2017-<u>41</u>

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2012-43 AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE NO. 24, ESTABLISHING ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER RATES.

WHEREAS, on October 9, 2012, the Council of the City of Vineland, passed on final reading, Ordinance No. 2012-43 entitled "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 24 ESTABLISHING ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER RATES", and

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to extend said discount period through December 31, 2016;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of Vineland that Ordinance No. 2012-43 entitled "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 24 ESTABLISHING ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER RATES", be and the same is hereby amended by extending the discount period under the following Article:

## §687-68.4. Electric Service Discount to Water Utility: expiration

A discount of 50% shall be applied to rates for electric service to facilities of the City of Vineland Water Utility. This discount shall be extended and be in effect for any bills rendered through December 31, 2017. At that time, this discount shall no longer be in effect.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all ordinances and all provisions thereof, inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistencies.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this ordinance shall take effect after final approval and publication as provided by law.

Passed first reading:

Passed second reading:

President of Council

Approved by the Mayor:

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk